

# REPUBLIC OF ALBANIA ENERGY REGULATOR AUTHORITY Board



#### **DECISION**

No. 135, of November.13.2015

## **ON**

# APPROVING THE AUCTION RULES FOR THE COORDINATED AUCTION OFFICE FOR SOUTHEAST EUROPE (SEE CAO)" VERSION 1.3

Based on Law no.43/2015 articles 16 and 65 point 1 "On Power Sector", "ERE Practice and Procedure Rules article 25, approved with ERE Board decision no. 21, of March.18.2009, as amended, approved with decision no. 21 of March.18.2009, as amended, ERE Board on their November.13.2015 meeting, after reviewing the draft prepared and agreed by (SEE CAO) and its shareholder TSO-s, of the Auction Rules for the Coordinated Auction Office of South East Europe (SEE CAO) version 1.3, and the respective report,

### Observed that:

- Energy Secretariat (Vienna, Austria) and 11<sup>th</sup> ECBR meeting held on July.09.2009, recommends that the National regulators shall approve the regulations approved by SEE CAO.
- The regulation is drafted in conformity with (EC) 714/2009 Rules of the European Parliament.
- TSO company with letter prot.no 5868/1, of October.26.2015, has required the approval and entry into force of the Auction Rules for the Coordinated Auction Office for South East Europe (SEE CAO) version 1.3, within November.17.2015.

For all of the above mentioned, ERE Board,

## Decided:

- 1. To approve the auction rules for the coordinated auction office for South East Europe **SEE CAO** Version 1.3 (attached you will find "The Auction Rules" the original version in the English language).
- **2.** Legal and Customer Protection Office shall inform the interested persons for ERE Board Decision.

This decision enters immediately into force.

This decision is published in the Official Gazette.

**ERE CHAIRMAN** 

**Petrit AHMETI**